By: Wohlgemuth H.C.R. No. 305

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, House Bill No. 2292 has been adopted by the house of
- 2 representatives and the senate and is being prepared for
- 3 enrollment; and
- 4 WHEREAS, The bill contains technical errors that should be
- 5 corrected; now, therefore, be it
- 6 RESOLVED, by the 78th Legislature of the State of Texas, That
- 7 the enrolling clerk of the house of representatives be instructed
- 8 to correct House Bill No. 2292 as follows:
- 9 (1) Strike SECTION 1.17 of the bill and substitute the
- 10 following:
- 11 SECTION 1.17. INITIAL COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS. The
- 12 presiding officers of the councils for each state agency created
- 13 under this article, the Family and Protective Services Council and
- 14 the Health and Human Services Council, and the presiding officer of
- 15 the Health and Human Services Transition Legislative Oversight
- 16 Committee shall call the initial meeting of the applicable council
- or committee as soon as possible after the council or committee
- 18 members are appointed.
- 19 (2) In SECTION 1.18(f) of the bill, strike "Subsection
- 20 (a)(2)(D)" and substitute "Subsection (a)(2)(E)".
- 21 (3) In SECTION 1.25(b)(1)(A) of the bill, strike "Health and
- 22 Human Services Transition Legislative Oversight Council" and
- 23 substitute "Health and Human Services Transition Legislative
- 24 Oversight Committee".

H.C.R. No. 305

- 1 (4) Strike Section 62.102(a), Health and Safety Code, as
- 2 amended by SECTION 2.48 of the bill, and substitute the following:
- 3 (a) The commission shall provide that an individual who is
- 4 determined to be eligible for coverage under the child health plan
- 5 remains eligible for those benefits until the earlier of:
- 6 (1) the end of a period, not to exceed 12 months,
- 7 following the date of the eligibility determination; or
- 8 (2) the individual's 19th birthday.
- 9 (5) In Section 533.0355(b)(3), Health and Safety Code, as
- added by SECTION 2.76 of the bill, strike "Subsection (c)(4)" and
- 11 substitute "Subsection (c)(3)".
- 12 (6) In SECTION 2.192(b) of the bill, strike "serving on the
- 13 council" and substitute "serving on the statewide health
- 14 coordinating council".
- 15 (7) In Section 142.0062(a), Health and Safety Code, as
- amended by SECTION 2.195 of the bill, strike Subdivision (3) and
- 17 substitute the following:
- 18 (3) tuberculin purified protein derivative for
- 19 tuberculosis testing; and
- 20 (8) In Section 250.001(3)(J), Health and Safety Code, as
- 21 amended by SECTION 2.198 of the bill, strike "(J)" and substitute
- 22 "<u>(I)</u>".